©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2017

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 21]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 24, 2017 Vaikasi 10, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2048

### Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### **CONTENTS**

HOME DEPARTMENT (SC)

Pages.

MEDALS - The Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal for Excellence in Public Service Rules and The Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal for Excellence in Investigation Rules - Amendment - Issued. ...

102

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## HOME DEPARTMENT (sc)

Secretariat, 24th May 2017.

#### No. SRO A-25/2017.

[MEDALS - The Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal for Excellence in Public Service Rules and the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal for Excellence in Investigation Rules - Amendment - Issued.]

The following Government Order is published:-

[G.O. Ms. No. 412, Home (SC), 4th May 2017, சித்திரை 21, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

READ THE FOLLOWING:-

- 1. G.O. Ms. No.19, Home (SC) Department, dated 06-01-2005.
- 2. G.O. Ms. No.714, Home (SC) Department, dated 13-08-2002.
- 3. From the Director General of Police, Chennai Letter Rc. No. 174201/Medal-2/2016, dated 29-11-2016.
- 4. From the Director General of Police, Chennai Letter Rc. No. 190964/Medal-2/2016, dated 08-12-2016.

### Order:-No. 412, Home (SC), 4th May 2017.

The following amendment is issued to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal for Excellence in Public Service Rules, made in the Government Order first read above:-

#### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Rules, the following shall be substituted in Rule 7, namely:-

"The recipients of this Medal shall be granted a cash reward of Rs.25,000/- irrespective of the rank" instead of the existing rules "The recipients of this Medal shall be granted a cash reward of Rs.5,000/- irrespective of the rank"

2. The following amendment is issued to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal for Excellence in Investigation Rules made in the Government Order second read above:-

### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Rules, the following shall be substituted in Rule 6, namely:-

"The recipients of this Medal shall be granted a cash reward of Rs.25,000/- irrespective of the rank" instead of the existing rules "The recipients of this Medal shall be granted a cash reward of Rs.5,000/- irrespective of the rank".

3. This order will come into force with immediate effect.

(By Order of the Governor)

NIRANJAN MARDI, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.